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Sunto. — L’Autore discute ’opinione corrente depli storiei della medieina
greca secondo la guale il grande medico di ethd ellenistica Erasistrato di Keos
avrebbe insegnato ed esereitato ad Alessandria nel ITI see. a.C. Egli dimostra che
le scarse fonti letterarie ¢i fanno propendere piuttoste per 1'idea che Antiochia
sull’Qronte sin stata il cemtro della sua attivitd, e che 14 ancora in epoea po-
steriors abbianc avuto sede i suoi seguaci, L7 ipotesi di una sna attivitd in Ales-

sandria & conseguenza di una arbitraria interpretazione di passi di Galeno e di
altre fonti antiche. Entro ’ambito del suo tema egli discute altri problemi con-
ness con la storia mediea del III secolo, specialmente le carriere dei Crisippi, la
nota famiglia cnidia di mediei del IV e degli inizi del IIT seeolo a. C., un membro
della quale fu il maestro di Erasistrato.

The purpose of this paper is to re-examine an old problem which
at one time gave rise to many ingenious combinations and conjectures,
but which has remained undisturbed for many years, and since the
view commonly accepted at present, that Erasistratus was active as a
teacher of medicine in Alexandria, seems to be repeated without in-
dependent investigation, and is, if not demonstrably wrong, at least
unjustified by the evidence, a new investigation, even though it brings
ne new evidence to bear on the problem, may be of value. Moreover
the egreer of Hrasistratus has an interest beyond the merely biogra-
phical, because if his main, or only, place of activity was, as has been
claimed, and, I belicve, rightly claimed, Antioch in Syria, it also
provides us with one point of focus for the intellectual activity of the
Seleucid eapital, in the same way that the career of Euphorion does
in the field of literature, and, later, the Epicurean philesophers do for
philosophical studies; and such focal points are singularly few in the
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cultural history of Antioch. A recent, and wholly faneiful, attempt to
bestow an Alexandrian background on Euphorion serves as a warning
of the ease with which the capital of Egypt can be made to usurp an
overall monopoly of culture in the Hellenistic age (1)

The reader of modern general histories of ancient medicine, and
of the relevant articles in encyclopaedias, finds that Erasistratus is al-
most invariably described as an Alexandrian, and that he and Hero-
philus are regarded as the twin glories of Alexandrian medicine in the
third century B.C.; and that consequently the theories and achieve-
ments associated with both names are set to the eredit of their Alexan-
drian background (?). Opinion has not, however, always been of one
accord on this point. Well over a century ago W. A, Greenhill, the
deeply learned and sympathetic student of Greek medicine (1814-1894),
whose contributions to Greek medical history retain most of their value
to-day, attributed some at least of Erasistratus’ active life to An-
tioeh (%), and in 1891, the most authoritative historian of Hellenistie
literature, Susemihl, wrote that there was nothing to eonnect Erasi-

() I refer to P. Tgeves’ Euforione e la storia ellenistica {Milan, Naples,
1955); ef. Gnomon, 28, 1856, pp. 578-386.

(*) See e.g. Samron, History of Sciemce, IT, Hellenistic Seience and Culiture in
the last three cents. B. C. (Camhbr. Mass, 1959), pp. 128 ff., passim; EpFLsSTEIN,
Oxford Class. Dict. s.v. Erasistratus; ¢ physician lived in Alexandria together with
and after Herophilus®; F. K(upLIEN), Lezikor d. Alten. Welt, s.v.; ‘In der Auna.
tomie machte er — wie Herophiles bes. begiinstigt durch die unbegrenzte Maoglich-
keiten zum Sezieren in Alexandria — wichtigste Entdeckungen . ..'; RenM-VogEL,
Geroxe-Norpen, Einleitung, II, 2¢ (1933)), p. 58: t Die Medizin erreicht in dieser
Zpit ihre héchste Stufe, und zwar in Alexandreia, wo die beiden bedentendsten
Artze wirkten, Herophilos unter Ptolemaios ¥, der — wohl etwas jungere — viel-
seitig ausgebildete Erasistratos unter Ptolemaois I1°. Singer eventually (SINGER
and UnpEREILL, History of Medicine®, 1962, p. 49y forgot that Erasistratus was
from Ceos, and deseribed him as of Chios; the same error oeeurs also in L. G, WiL-
soN’s article, Bull. Hist. Med. 33, 1959, pp. 298 £f., ° Erasistratus, Galen and the
Prewma’, p. 297, ‘ Eragistratus of Chios, the younger contemporary of Herophilus
at Alexandria’. In GaL. xiv, 683, the MS8S have Xio;, but this is naturally
emended.

{*) See Smrru’s DHet. Class, Biogr. (1849), s.v., pp. 42-3: Erasistratns ¢ lived
for some time at the court of Seleucus Nieator... {43} Very little more is
known of the personal history of Erasistratus; he lived for some time at Alexan-
dria, which was at that time beginning to be a celebrated medical sehool .. .".
For GREENHILL see DNB, Supp. I (1922), s.v.
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sistratus with Alexandria (*). The same view was maintained by Beloch
in both the first and second editions of his Greek History (°). Why,
then, has the opposite view largely prevailed?

As 50 often in the study of Greek medical history, the aceepted view
is largely due to Max Wellmann, whose remarkable erudition often
suceessfully baffled criticism, and whose tendency to change his views
very considerably, at times without reference to his earlier ones, can
cause confusion. Wellmann, in 1900, argued that Erasistratus’ sup-
posed conneetion with Antioch and the Seleucids was chronologically
Impossible, and that, like Herophilus, he practiced and tangh in Alexan-
dria (®). He subsequently revised his views, both in his articlie on Era-
sistratus in BE in 1907 (%), and again in 1930 (*). His first article
convineed Susemihl that his own arguments on this particular point
were wrong (%), and he thereupon adopted the view of Wellmann. At
a later date J. F. Dobson, in his valuable analysis of the main frag-
ments of Erasistratus (1927), also followed Wellmann: ‘ Tradition
points to the conclusion that he was living and working in Alexan-
dria at about the same time as Herophilus, of whom perhaps he was
a slightly younger eontemporary’ (%), During all these years only Be-
loch seems to have retained an independent position, and to have em-
phasised the Selencid connections of Erasistratus. This brief survey of
the history of the controversy shows that the contradictions in the
ancient evidence are not easily to be reconciled, and the first task must
be to set out that evidence.

(*) See Gesch. gr. Lit. Hellen. Zeit, 1, p. 800, note 129: *Dass E. aber viel-
mehr in Alexandreia (nchen Herophilos) gewirkt habe, schreibt vollig willkiirlieh
immer ein Historiker der Medizin dem anderen naeh... Der einzige Rosenbaum
a.2.0 [art. Erasistratos in Ersch and Gruber] hat der Muth und dic wissenschaft-
liche Gewissenhaftigheit gchabt zu bemerken, dass aueh nicht die Spur eines
Zeugnisses dafiir vorhanden ist, und innere Grunden, welche diesen Mangel er-
setzen konnten, sind bisher von niemandem beigebracht; man scheint einfach von
den unrichtigen Glauben ausgegangen zu sein, als wiire notwendig jeder bede-
utende Mann in der damaligen Zeit nach Alexandreia gezogen’. The rest of his
fong note develops the argument that E. was aective in Antioch,

(") GG, ii, 2 (1904), pp. 473 £f. esp. p. 474; ibid?, iv, 2 (1927), pp. 564-5.

(*y Hermes, 35, 1900, pp. 371 £f., esp. pp. 379-382,

("} BE, & v. Erasigtratos (2), cols. 333-350.

(*) Hermes, 65, 1930, pp. 322 ff, esp. pp. 327-8.

(*y Rh. Mus. 56, 1901, pp. 313-318.

(*) Proc. Roy. Soc. Med. 20 (4), 1927, pp. 825 ff.
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The only continuous source available for the life of Erasistratus
is the biographical entry in the Suda-Lezicon, which it is necessary to
have in mind to follow the various reconstruetions proposed for hig life,
T1. *Epasiorgures "lovivinye, da’ loviidos mdisws Kéw il yijaow,
xenpaziles oty Kiws, vide Konrofévye, tic Mybiov o iargot adsleds, xal
Kieoupodrov ofitos *Avtioyoy tov Buailéa »oootwre $més voi Tije pnrguids
2rgatovivgs mébov ldoate, ehodw o mddos éx 1oi axetr thy yeipa Ei
iy xagdiay abtol wxui 1oV makuiy ouvemdoar Goduc vig Eflemey
“Avrioyos iy unrovidy aidtot rwydw dizgyouévyy, indilero vhy =agdiay
pndlore 1 todge Fowm. tédwrrar Ok 7pos T dpst T Munddg xarar-
nxol Zdgov. Eyoaye larpud fifidia .

This we may translate as follows: * Erasistratus, the Iuliete, from
Inlis on the island of Ceos. He therefore passed under the title of
Cean. He was the son of Cretoxene, sister of the physician Medias, and
Cleombrotus. He (i.e. Erasistratus: see below} cured Anticchus the
king, who was sick through desire for his step-mother, Stratonice,
discovering the sickness by laying his hand on the king’s heart and
estimating the pulse. For as often as Antiochus saw his stepmother
casually passing by, his heart leaped, precisely because of love for her.
He is buried by the mountain of Myecale, opposite Samos. He wrote
nine medical books’,

Of this outline the story regarding Antiochus presents a chronolo-
gical difficulty considered below, and the statement that he was buried
on Mt. Mycale seems to be an error cansed by hemonymity (1).

Erasistratus himself, as reported by Diogenes Laertius, provides
another biographical item.

T2. Diogenes in his list of various Chrysippi (vii, 186) says: véyope
0t xai dllos Xodommos, Kvidiws latpds, mag’ of gnor "Eganloroaros
&ls Tt pilwte dgelfioda. xat Eegos vide vorton, iarpoc Irokepaiov, dg
duafindeic aepuiydy xai pasteyeipevos Exoldoily. diloc padye Epa-
owrpdroy wal Tic Dswoyixd yeypapds.

("} Bee Benocw, loce. cift,, who ealled attention to the fact that Ps. BovLax,
98, already referred to a site named *Fonoisrodrios in the Samian Pernea: "Araia,
Havidvior, "Foaatsrgdrios, Xapodpobs, Bwmxaia, “Axadapls, Mvxdiy év vije Soplor
ath0as Tabird forer. MULLER, @d loc., thought that the name might be derived from
some ancester of Erasistratus, who is called a Samian by Julian, Misop. 347 (ef.
SUSEMIHL, 1, loe. cit.)y in recounting the stery of Antiochus’ love for Stratonice:
2vdde péyas dBine lutp@r mgovtddy tdr Sepiw: vy véoov, ftis mote doriw, §Eevpsiv.
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* And there was another Chrysippus, 2 Cnidian doctor, from whom
Erasistratus says he derived the greatest profit. And there was another,
the son of this one, a physician of Ptolemy, who, having been informed
against, was carried about as a prisoner, and was punished by flogging.
And another was a pupil of Erasistratus, and yet another wrote a booi
on agricultur(?’.

Ctf. also Gal. xi, 171: ZvraiBa uév ye pootindic Ixavds fmandw
{(sc. & *Eousiotparas) tor diddoxaloy Xovoumzor, &; ésevpdria Poiidpua
wybevi zedv Eumposer Eyvoropivoy, . 1. .

T3. Plin. ¥H, xxix, 5, adds a further detail: horum (the early
practitioners of medicine) placita Chrysippus ingenti garrulitate mu-
tavit plurimumque et ex Chrysippo discipulus eius Brasistratus Ari-
stotelis filia genitus . hiec Antiocho rege sanato ¢ talentis donatus est a
rege Ptolemaeo filio eius, ut incipiamus et praemia artis ostendere.

‘Changes in their doctrines were made, in a flood of verbiage,
by Chrysippus, and a great many changes were also made in the doc-
trines of Chrysippus by his pupil Erasistratus, the son of Aristotle's
daughter. Erasistratus cured King Antiochus and received a hundred
talents on. that aceount from his son Ptolemy, to begin my deserip-
tions of the prizes aceruing from the profession’.

The relationship of Erasistratus with the various persons, all phy-
sicians, named Chrysippus, is one of the major problems connected with
his life, and it will be of assistance if T add here the various passages
relevant to them,

T4. Diog. Laert. in his Life of Eudoxus {viii,87- 90; Lasserre,
Die Frag. des Eudozos, Berlin, 1966, T7), says (§ 89): zodrov denxovoe
Xovouamos 6 "Eowéw Kvibioc d re negl Bedw nal wdopov wai ow
peTEmpoloyovpérwy, 10 08 iuzotxd aapd Pliotiovos tof Xmelwdrow,
Karédume 08 xal dmopviuera xdliwora. rovrov véyove mais " Apwraydpas,
of Xpdewimos “Aedilov padyric, of 14 Hepanedpora pépsra bparind,
Ty puspedr Bewgnudray [16r] fad iy Subvoray aftol meadrrmy.

* Chrysippus, the son of Erineus, the Cnidian, learnt from REu-
doxus about the Gods and the Universe and the heavenly bodies, and
from Philistion the Sicilian regarding medicine, And he alse left many
excellent commentaries. His son was Aristagoras, who had a son Chry-
sippus, the pupil of Aethlius, whose ophthalmie remedies are known,
natural speculations having oeccupied his attention’,

T5. In the same Life (§ 87; Lasserre, ¢bid.) we are told that Eu-
doxus when a young man journeyed to Egypt with Chrysippus, the
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physician, having an introduction to Nectanebos II: dve &) wijras
duarplyparra olxad draveldely xai mpdc ir plloy igaviodévra eiz Alyvn-
rov dmdpm perd Xgpvoinmov 1ol largol, cvoranmds piépovia mag’ TAyn-
ouddov weés Nexrdvafuw.

* [1t is recorded by Sotion that] after remaining (in Athens) two
months he returned home, and with funds provided by his friends
sailed to Egypt with Chrysippus the physician, bearing introductory
letters from Agesilaus to Neetanebos’,

T6. Schol. Theoer. xvii, 128 (p. 324, Wendel, whose text I print),
describes the alleged conspiracy of Arsinoe I and her associates against
Philadelphus in the early years of his reign thus: ffrolepaieor zan
Piladélpwi cvvidine: modrepor Apcwdy ¥ Avewudyov, d¢” s xal vois
naidas dyévynoe, Ilolepaior xal Avoipayor zat Bepevizmy. fufoviedovony
0t tadup ebpdy xal obv adri “Audvrar xai Xebowrzor vév “Pidior (?)
lavpdy, rodtovs ubv dveliey, adry 8¢ Eémeppey ely Komrov wije Onfaldos
xal Ty oixeiay ddelgip “Agowdny Fynus xzai slosnoujoato atrijt tas éx
1z mootépnc " Apawdns yeveydévras adtin aaidas: adty ydp § Pidddeipos
drexvoc dmédaver.

‘ Arsinoe, the daughter of Lysimachus, was the first wife of Pto-
lemy Philadelphus, and was the mother of his children, Ptolemy, Ly-
simachus and Berenice. But having diseovered her in a comspiracy
against him, along with Amyntas and Chrysippus the Rhodian, a phy-
sician, he killed her accomplices, and sent her away to Coptos in the
Thebaid, and married his uterine sister Arsinoe, and gave her by
adoption the children borne to him by the previous Arsinoe; for she
who was named Philadelphus died without issue’.

The main chronogical problem presented by the evidence regard-
ing Erasistratus lies in the impossibility of reconeiling {a) the data
about the Chrysippi, (b) the data about about Anticchus I and (e} the
absolute dates given for the ‘floruit’ of FErasistratus by Husebius.
These three sets of data are in varying degrees relevant to the question
whether or not Erasistratus was active in Alexandria.

Eusebius and Jerome report the floruit under 01.130,3 (Fuseb.)
and 4 (Jer): Bragistratus medicus agnoseitur ('?). This date, 258/7, if
it represents his acme, would make Erasistratus a slightly younger

(¥) 8o Jerome (p. 131, HeLm}; Euseb. Armen, is rendered (KarsT, p. 200)
as * Erasistrates war als berihmter Arzt gekannt’. For Syneellus’ version see
below note 49,

Rendiconti {Lettere) 24
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contemporary of Herophilus, who was active in the reign of Ptolemy
Soter, but was apparently still alive in the seventies of the third
century (1%).

First and foremost we must recognize that if the acme of 268/7 is
correct, then the story of the eure of Antiochus I, which, told in its
most cireumstantial form, is dated to 293 B.C., can hardly stand. Era-
sistratus appears in that story as court-physician of Seleucus I, and
he ean hardly have held that post nearly forty years before his re-
cognized aeme, The story can only be accomodated to the Fusebian
date on the assumption that it does not refer to himn at all (but, e.g., to
his father), or that the king is wrongly identified.

Furthermore, with regard to the third point, the links with the
Chrysippi, if the Busebian date is correet it must follow that Erasi-
stratus was the pupil of one of the two doctors of that name who are
3 and 4 in the list below, To make this point clearer we may consider
the Chrysippi as a separate unit.

The years of activity of the varions Chrysippi with whom we are
concerned fall between the extreme limits of the youth of Eudoxus
and the seeond marriage of Philadelphus, in all approximately one
hundred years, during which they evidently played a leading role in
Cnidian medicine. Diog. Laert. in his Life of Eudoxus quotes Apollo-
dorus as his authority for placing the ‘ acme’ of Eudoxus in the 103rd.
Olympiad (368-364 B.C.), and states that he died at the age of fifty-two.
On that very trustworthy evidence we might put his birth at ca. 400 B.C.
and his death at ca. 348 B.C. (*). On the other hand Pliny states that
Fudoxus took the death of Plato as a terminal point of reckoning in
his caleulation of the date of Zoroaster (1%), and if this comes from

("'} For Herophilus’ dates see Fraser, Ptolemaic Alerandria (fortheoming)
p. 348, with notes.

(') LASSERRE, op. cif,, pp. 137-8, gives a survey of the various aitempts to
fix Eudexus’ chronology; cf. next note.

("*y NI, xxx, 3 (F 342 LaSSERRE): Eundorus, qui inler sapientiae sectas cla-
rissimam utilissimemgue eam {(se. magicam) intellegi voluil, Zoroastren hunc sex
milibyws annorum ante Platonis mortem fuisse prodidit; sie et Aristoteles (fr. 34,
RosE), LASSERRE (pp. 138, 254) regards this statement as of cardinal importance
for the determination of Fudoxus’ chronology, but I find Jamgri’s argument,
Aristotle®, p. 186, note 2, that this is simply a way of saying ¢ 6,000 years hefore
Plato’ (ef. Schol. Plai, Aleibv. I, 122 A, Zwpndergys  deymdregos  fiamioyiliong
frecry elvar léyerar Hidranos ), persuasive, though Lasserre points to difficulties
in it.
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a reliable source we must set his death after 347. Certainty is not pos-
sible, and in any case the difference between Apollodorus’ date and
those implied by Pliny might be very slight. The aberrant dates offered
by Eusebivs, aceording to which his aeme fell either in 423/2 or in
391/0, are too early for serious consideration (18).

The date of the birth of Chrysippus, the son of Erineus, cannot be
caleulated independently of the statement (T4) that he heard the lec-
tures of Eudoxus. One would like to identify him with the Chrysippus
who travelled with Eudoxus to Egypt in the reign of Nectanebo
(reigned 380-363), since he too is described as a doctor (T5); but sinee
Eudoxus was a young man when he made the journey, and had not
vet begun lecturing, this is not very probable. Again, it is not impos-
sible that the pupil of Eudoxus, the son of Erineus, was the teacher
of Erasistratus, but if he was, then he is hardly likely to be the same
Chrysippus who travelled to Egypt with Eudoxus. It is more likely
that he is his son. Finally, the conspirator, described, erroneously per-
haps, in one text {T6), as a Rhodian (17), was the son of this teacher
of Erasistratus (T2), and thus the contemporary of the latter. The
following list provides a possible scheme of identification and dis-
tinetion :

ca. 400B.C..... Birth of Eudoxus

1. ca. 380 .... Chrysippus visited Egypt with
Eudoxus
2. ea. 360-250 .... Chrysippus, son of Erineus, pupil perhaps
of Kudoxus identieal
3. ca. 320 .... Chrysippus (I}, the teacher of Era-
sistratus
4. ca. 300-275 .... Chrysippus (II), his son, the accomplice of Arsinoe,
and contemporary of Erasistratus
5. ea. 260-225 ..., Chrysippus, the pupil of Erasistratus (T2)

6. Chrysippus, the son of Aethliug (T4), cannot be identified with
either 3 or 4.

(*) (a), OL8H,Z (423/2): Euseb. Armen.: Fudoxios der Knidier war gekannt;
Jerome, p. 115: Eudozus Cwidius clarvs habetur; Syneel. 257 C {OL&S),

{(b), OLB7,1 (392/1); Jerome, Eudorus astrologus agnoscitur; cf. LASSERRE,
ep. cif,, p. 137.

(*) For a possible explanation of “Pddioc here see FrasEr, op. cit., p. 847,
with note 49. That the Chrysippi were all Cnidian citizens seems certain.
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‘We have then two or three generations of Chrysippi, for which fi-
liation is only attested between 3 and 4, but 2 and 3 may also have
been father and son: see above. The absolute dates on the left are
wholly approximate and serve only to indicate the generation-breaks.

Apgainst this chronological framework we must set the various
attempts of Wellmann and others to reconstruct Erasistratus’ career,
and consider in particular his supposed links with Alexandria,

The grounds for supposing that Erasistratus worked and tsught
in Alexandria were originally elaborated by Wellmann (1900, pp. 374
ff)) as follows:

1. The story of the diagnosis of Antiochus’ love for Stratonice
is not compatible with the Eusebian dates for the career of Erasistratus,
and should therefore be associated with his father, the physician Cleom-
brotus (see T1, above).

2, Erasistratus was a pupil of * Chrysippus I’ (i.e. 3 in the
above list), the father of the conspirator, at least one of whose pupils,
Cleophantus, probably the brother of Erasistratus, started his own
school in Alexandria (%)

3. Erasistratus is said by Cael. Aurel. to have promised ° King
Ptolemy’ a plaster for his podagra (19).

Leaving aside for the present the gquestion of the authority of the
dates given by Euscbius, on which rests the hypothesis noted under 1,
it is elear that the arguments under 2 and 3 are of little weight, Though
Wellmann s conjecture that Klsdpavros 6 Kisoufodrow (Rufus, 32, D-R)
was the brother of Eracistratus is likely to be correct, and Cleophan-
tus may have taught in Alexandria (*") it in no way follows that

{*) For Cleophantus see RUFUS, p. 32, D-R: ofitw 8; xai eixule Kiedparvroc
6 Kicoufipdrov; cf. WELLMANN, Hermes, 1800, loc. cif. and GosseEN-Kinp, EE, s.v.
Kleophantos (2), col. 790.

(™) CagL. AUREL.,, M. Chv. v, 2: Erasistrafus libro quo de podagra scripsit,
prokibens tamen purpativa odhiberi guae catertica vocaverunt, malagma vero Plo-
lemaeo vegi promilters, cuius sgeripturam nor edidil, quamguem quidam 3ibi visum
Erasistrati nominent medicamen,

(®) That he did so is stated as a faet by WELLMANN and by GosSEN-KIND, loc.
git., but it is an inference from the faet that Mnemon of S8ide is stated by
GaL, xvii, A, 603 (quoted, SUSEMIHL, i, p. 815, note 213; ef, ibid. ii, p. 681, add.}
to have been of his afpeoic: Huuguliov vé ypévos éx mélewe Zidps (WELLMANN, ap.
SusEMIAL; ‘[rdixfic MSB} Kleogpavelov 82 zir elpeorr. The other references to
Cleophantus do not throw any light on this point. Mnemon himself was certainly
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Erasistratus did the same. Another fellow-pupil of Erasistratus, Aris-
togenes, was eourt-doctor to Antigonus Gonatas (2.

Again, the fact that Erasistratus promised * King Ptolemy’ a plas-
ter for his gout does no necessarily mean that he was resident in
Alexandria; compare the story of the Alexandrian physician, Zopyrus,
who dispatehed a potion to Mithridates of Pontus (*2), There was evi-
dently no restrietion on elientéle in this respect. Indeed, if Erasistratus
had simply prescribed for Ptolemy in Alexandria the fact would hardly
have gained curremey; it clearly did so because of a correspondence
between them. The statement of Plin., T3 above, that Erasistratus re-
ceived a reward of 100 talents from ° Antiochus’ son, King Piolemy’
is prima facie so completely false that no attempt to make seuse if,
either by some correction or by some explanation, earries convietion (*%).

active in Alexandria (see FRasEr, op. cit, pp. 325, 377-8), but sinee the word
afgeors does not imply any direet conuection between the founder and the person
degeribed as belonging to it, this does not prove that Cleophantus wasg, and it is
perfectly possible that, for example, he praeticed in Awtloch, as, it is argued, his
brother did.

() See his Supa-Life, s.v. (a) *Aotorovévns  Gdorog  and (b) *doiozarivys
K»iBiog; (8), at the end of his list of writings, Zmivopdy guatx@y foylnudror 7oog
*Aviiyovor 5 (D), *Aptoteyévye Krvldins, doblos Xovolnwor 1ol qilocdpov, idigrvasy
*Avupévos i Smixdndévre Lovardr; cf. WELLMANK, EE, s.v. Aristogenes {5). For
Aristogenes as a fellow-pupil of Erasigtratus see GaL. xi, 197: xai o/ devuaoriv
*Eoasistpatov Exeodar 1@ mdrre Xevolzam: 1édt Kridiwe, smponionuivoy dxostivat ol
@lefotousiy daxeg xdxeivos | olitw 8 zai *Apioroyérye xai Mydios, of T'dllor mdveeg
of dné 08 Xpvolmmon palvovzar moeiyres 3 ibid. 252: Hrodotibyaer dadi@e xai of
podyral Mudds te xai * Agioroyévns, Eviofor xal uimol aap' "Elige: yEVEUEVOL, TOUTWY
8 3wt péidor & *Epaciarpuzes. IU is clear from these passages, especially the se-
cond, that Aristogenes must be regarded as a direet pupil of Chrysippus, and
not as merely belonging to his afpeses. Cf. also the general expression, itbid. 151,
Sre und” adrots wois svupoirnrais piy 10l "Egaswrsodiov, padnzais 08 Xovelanov zod
Ewediov showing the equation between the « fellow-students of Erasistratus’ and
the * pupils’ of Chrysippus (ef. also ibid. 152, eh. II, fin.}.

(*) Bee GarL. xiv, 150 [dviidores Zwatpios motel mobs tq Purdoiua TdY gag-
pdxwy xal mevids Epmezod minyhy| fxi tadrys roteliTéy T pégerar §1c Zdavgos B¢
émioroldiic woorpbmer tov AMdorddryy el Emingeair s GrridiTov, KETAREUPAUEVOS
Fva 1y xataxpitor, obter davdoigor Siddvae whouaxor, wui t6re magarvel mmivecy
v aviidotow 4§ medregov deddvar v drridotor xai wre 6 Puvdaipoy Exemivey.
For Zopyrus see FRASER, op. c¢il. . 362, with notes.

(=) Thus Fucms, Bk Mus. 52, 1897, pp. 377-390, regards the story as a dis
torted reflection of the supposed faet that Philadelplius subsequently invited Era-
sistratus to work in Alexandria. It is equally possible either that ‘rege Ptole-
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Infinitely more significant than these hypothetical arguments is
the fact that no pupils of Erasistratus are known to have studied or
worked in Alexandria (2!); on the other hand one of his pupils or follo-
wers, Apollophanes of Seleucia, is known to have been court-physician
to Antiochus III, and as a native of Seleueia it is natural that he
should have been trained in Antioeh (25).

In 1907 Wellmann restated his views in his article on Erasistratus
in RE, with this variation, that he now regarded him as the pupil of
Chrysippus IT (4 in the above list), the conspirator, whom, following
Susemihl, he identified with the pupil of Aethlius, mentioned in
T4 (). He also elaborated his curriculum vilge in some subsidiary

maeo’ has been erroneously added to the text by someone other than Pliny, or
that it is a slip for ¢ Antiocho’. It is in any case clear that the words can have
no evidential value,

(*) The point was emphasised by SUSEMIHL, i, loc. eit. Kivp, RE, s.v. Btra-
ton (19), cols. 315.6, and GorrTEMan, Chr. d’Bg. 32, 1957, p. 317, elaim Straton,
who was undoubtedly a pupil of Erasistratus, as an * Artz in Alexandreia’ (Kind},
but Gar. xi, 196 £, indicates only that he was a pupil and intimate of Erasistratus:
Pva yao Bdoas zats &llevs Zrpdrarvos pvquovebow, did movids whv ‘Egagtorgdro:
ovppevopivoy, ypdywavtos 8 émi wijs olwlus wbrod xal did voiito Leyouévow Sedovdevaévas
wdrdpl, x.v.4., and this may have been in Antoch, or elsewhere. For the significance
of oiuin here see FRASER, op. cif. pp. 357-8. It is true that Straton’s only kmown
pupil was a Memphite, Apollonius, who would more naturally learn his profession
in Alexandria than in Antioch, but thiz is not evidence for Siraton’s own place
of training,

(¥) For Apollophanes of Selencia see, in addition to PoLys. v, 56 and 58,
CaEL. AUR. 4.M., i1, 173: Apollophanes Brasistrati sectafor; ibid. 1753 Apollopha-
nes omnes inguit cordiacos febricitare secundum Erasistratum. His ethnic is in
PoLYB. v, 8, 31 "Admoidoqdrie, tate ob xai modreger elmapcy, 10 yévos &y Zelevneis,
dmbreus wdvag whs meospnuévas ; of. further WELLMARN, EE, s.v. Apoliophanes (15),
cols, 165-6.

(*) See SuseminaL, Bh. Mus. 56, 1801, pp. 313-318; WELLMANN, RE, s.v. X¥ra-
sistratos, eols. 333 ff, and, espocially for lis change from Chrys. I to Chrys. 11,
eol. 334. The identification with Chrysippus, the son of Aristogenes and pupil of
Aethlius (loe. ecit. T4, above), was proposed by Wellmaun in his article of 1930,
The identification of this Chrysippus turns alse in the first place on the Interpre-
tation of the text of D. L. viil, 90 (T4), wodwov diijxovor Xpiotmmos ... FECO¥TWV.
Winav. Antig. Karysi, pp. 325-6, followed by SUSEMIHL and WELLMANN, loce.
citt. tegard the subject of xarélime 8% xail daoprjuare xdiicota a8 Chrysippus,
and the following zodrav as also referring to him; Arigtagoras thus beeomes the
son of Chrysippus, the son of Erineus, and Chrysippus (II), the pupil of Aeih-
lins, his grandson. It is, however, easier to understand Eundoxus as the subject of
sorideze, and also as the antecedent of todrov (so HICKS, Loeb edn., Long, OCT,
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respects: he grew up in Antioch, after having been born on Ceos,
and then studied in Athens, prehaps in the Peripatos; subsequently he
studied medicine in Cos, where he became acquainted with Nieias,
Theocritus’ medical friend (%), and finally had his main training in
Alexandria under Chrysippus 1. He suggested that, oceasional voya-
ges apart, he made Alexandria the centre of his aetivities, and finally
ended his days there, withdrawn from actual practice and devoting
himself to anatomical research (%)

The picture presented in Wellmann’s final article, which appeared
in 1930, is again modified (**). Having learnt the rudiments of Chry-
sippan medicine (i.e, the doetrines of Chrysippus I, father of the
conspirator) from Metrodorus in Antioch (see below), he went to
Athens and heard the lectures of Theophrastus and Straton; he also

who beging 2 new paragraph with xazélime), though there may be an error of
D. L. or his copyist. It has also to be pointed ocut that the various medical theo-
ries which WELLMANN, ihid. col. 335, claims for this Chrysippus, the fellow-con-
gpirator of Arsinoe, whieh correspond at some points to those of Erasistratus,
are not tied explicitly to this Chrysippus. The passages iu question simply refer
to ¢ Chrysippus’ or ¢ Chrysippus the Cnidian’, and may be assigned with equal,
indeed greater probability, to any of the other Chrysippi. I regard them as mainly
the views of Chrysippus, the teacher of Erasistratus and father of the conspi-
rator. We have no independent evidenee to suggest that the comspirator was
Jistinguished as o writer or teacher, unless wo regard him, with Wilam., as the
grandson {viwrds for vids in T2 above) of the teacher of Eragistratus, and the
son of Aristagoras, and this seems to me unnecessary.

(¥} For Nijcias’ link with Erasistratus sec Sechol. Theoer, Id. xi, imit. a)
(p. 240), WENUEL): mooadiadéyerae 6F 6 Gedxpiros Nixdonr o lorein, Milyeiot
4 vévec, off xal mowudreoy péoerar ... Fyoays OF wai dmypodpgara & adrés yéyors 8&
svpportyths “Epnatergdrov wob Tovitgror, Bs gno Atorvaros & "Eqicros év tfjt 1dv
fozp@y Qrayoupde ; ef. also ibid. d). Since Nielas was a contemporary of Theoeri-
tus Lis aecme must be placed ea. 270, whieh, Wellmann thought, was too late for
Treasistratus if the story of his healing of Anticchus I in 293 is histories), But if
E. was a young man when he cured Antiochus there is no diffieulty in his
having been a ovuporryrrs of Nieias.

{*) Sec eol. 335: *Im Alter gab E. seine praktische Tatigkeit auf und lebte
in Alexandreia einzig der Wissenschaft (Can. v, 602)% Galen’s words are:
*Eonolorgrzos ... Ste mgeoftens dv ijdy xai syoldw dywy udrois Toic the wéyyns Jewpd-
pacty dxpifestéons Bmoteito thc dravopds, Lut it is not clear that r& s wipvys
demojeara Tefers to practieal dissection, let alone of humans; ef. TRASER, op. cif.
note T6. There is no indieation where he spent his last years, and Brroch, loce.
citt. preferred Antioch as the secene of these researches {(ef. also SUsEMIHL, L
p. 801}

(®) Hermes, 65, 1930, p. 327.
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studied in Cpidus, along with Nieias. In later life, Wellmann claimed,
we encounter him in Alexandria, three grounds in particular speaking
for his activity there:

1. Galen says that the schools of Erasistratus and Herophilus
both flourished after the death of Herophilus (3%), and that can only
be in Alexandria, where Herophilus was certainly active,

2. The letter to a Ptolemy regarding the gout stamps him as a
Ptolemaic court-doetor.

3. His researches into the structure of the nervous system, the
heart and the brain, are only coneeivable in a society which permitted
dissection and vivisection, and that, so far as we know, holds true
only of Alexandra.

With the second point we have already dealt, and the arguments
need not be repeated. As for the first point, it is certainly noteworthy
tha Galen here eouples the two physicians in terms of the death of
Herophilus, but the afgeoic of Herophilus dominated subsequent Hel-
lenistic medieal studies and practice, both through the “Hpopileio: and
through the Empiricals, and the expression has no particular loeal
significance.

Wellmann's last point is more weighty. There is no doubt that
there are one or two aspects of physiology and of medieal theory and
practice that were characteristic of Alexandria, and if it could be shown
that Erasistratus adopted the same theories and practices as are at-
tested beyond dispute for Herophilus, it would be natural to assign
him to Alexandria as well,

The foremost of these is certainly the practice of human anatomy,
which Galen regarded as the greatest achievement of Ptolemaic Alexan-
dria, and which is particularly associated with the name of Herophi-
lus (*). Erasistratus, it is urged, also practised human snatomy, or
at least wrote a book on that subject (32), and he is named by Celsus

() GaL. vili, T15: fxpase yap dueo obn @ Sidusxadein (of Herophilus and
Erasistratug)} perd rév “Hpopliov Gdvaror,

(*) For a fuller discussion of this matter, with quotation of sources, see
FRABER, op. cif. pp. 348-9.

(*} Bee GaL. iv, 718: ol ye xal viw odx aidoivrar léyovrec s ix v mAnalwy
ovvaveoroutboswy § perddnpis vals dprplerc Tob alpates yiyverar, ud HEprnuivoL
p Sve 2dg doydras adies 'Epasiotgavos sigyxe xsvolodar mpdizag, unt’ frt paivera:
7087’ Bvapyds, dp’ dv abdtds Exetros Fypuyer dvatopdy.
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alongside Herophilus as practising human vivisection (33). Since Hero-
philus undoubtedly practiced this in Alexandria, by reason of the co-
operation of the royal authorities who provided eriminals for the pur-
pose, the probability is that Erasistratus worked in the same city and
enjoyed the same facilities. The matter, however, is not so easily re-
solved. The tradition is not unanimous in including the name of Era-
sistratus (as it is in telling the story essentially of Herophilus). Ter-
tullian (), reproducing the views of Soranus, a well-informed witness
on this point, does not refer to Erasistratus apropos of human vivisee-
tion, but only, alongside Hippocrates, Asclepiades, Herophilus and So-
ranus himself, as having used the embryophract, an instrument, which
obviously was not confined to Alexandria (3%). However, Celsus is an
authority of hardly less weight than Soranus himself, and it would
perhaps be wrong to dismiss his inclusion as the result of a coenfusion,
possible though that is, if there were 1o other grounds for doing so.
(There seems no reason, in passing, why the Seleucid authorities should
not have done the same as the Ptolemies in this respeet. Galen tells us
that at a later date both Attalus III and Mithridates the Great used
to test out antidotes on condemned criminals (3%), and no doubt had an
interest in human anatomy survived until their time, they would not
have serupled to submit such persons to viviseetion). Of far more si-
gnificance, however, than the mention of Erasistratus alongside Hero-
philus in this ambiguous context is the fact that Galem, who makes so
so many references to Herophilus’ advaneces in human anatomy, does
not once refer to Erasistratus either alone or with Herophilug in this

(#) Proem. 23-4: longeque optime (se. qui rationalem medicinam profitentur,
§ 13, i.e. the Methodists) fecisse Herophilum et Erasistratum, qui nocentes homi-
nes @ regibus ex carcere acceplos wivos inciderint, ete.; ef, the full quatation,
FRASER, tbid. note 64,

(*) De Anima, 10: Herophilus ille medicus ant lanis, gui sescentos exsecuil,
wt naturam serutarefur, qui hominem odiit, ut nosset, nescio an omnia interng cius
liquido explorarit, ipsa morte mufante quae virerant, el morte non simpliei, sed
ipsa inter artificia exsectionis errante.

(®) ibid. 25, after deseribing the use of the embryophract (see the passage
quoted in full, FRASER, ibid, note 60): hoe et Hippocrates habuit et Asciepiades
o Eragistratus ef maiorum guoque prosector Herophilus et mitior ipse Soranus, ete.

(#)y GaL. xiv, 2: & pdo Tod Midpiddrns obrog, Gomeg xai 6 »ad fuds " Arralos,
Eonsvoey dumeipiay Fyeey Gadviey ayeddy v dmlidv pogudxoy, Soa woic Sledplots
dvriritaxtar, mewpdlov adtdy ths duvdpeis ini movngdy dvBolmeor, &y Ddvarog

HaréyroraTo.
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connection. Indeed, on the contrary, though he refers to a book on
Anatomy by him, it seems clear that the subject was animal, and not
human, anatomy, and in the field even of animal anatomy he states
elearly that Erasistratus had not dissected living animals (37). He tells
us further that at the end of his life, when head of a medical school,
he turned his attention to the study of the ‘ principles of the art’ of
dissection, but it is not clear to what extent even this refers to the
vivisection of animals (),

Erasistratus’ activity in the anatomical field remains obscure,
but the evidence does not suggest that he practised human anatomy.
Since, as Celsus and Galen already stressed, this subject developed in
Alexandria, in the hands of Herophilus, there is no reason to associate
Erasistratus with Alexandria on that ground. If he did make some
progress in the practice of animal dissection, that suggests less ad-
vanced anatomieal standards than existed in Alexandria,

Other links between Herophilus and Erasistratus have been seen
in certain fundamental theories of the nervous system, but it is quite
clear that, although both recognized the existence of both sensory and
motor nerves, their understanding of the anatomy of the nervous system
was quite different, and though it has been claimed that the views of
Erasistratus reflect anatomical study and even vivisection, no less than
do those of Herophilus (), there is nothing in his surviving observa-

{*) See the passage guoted above, note 32. In v, 604, Gal BAYS £f dE mdxe
Tov Contar (wlwr xsmolnre thy aslpar fiv ofy dmal ofdi dic ddd&k mdvy molldwes
Enouodpste, fefalws dv Fyve iy pdy oudnedy xai aoysiaw HAVLyya Gréans Eresxey
yePEvi SNy dynegddov,

(*)y CL. above, note 28,

(*) For the views of Herophilus and Erasistratus on the veppe see especially
SoLMSEN, Mus. Helv. 18, 1961, pp. 185 ff. Herophilus’ explanation is given in
GaL. vii, 605: uéugopn:... Llgataydome wal “Hpoplio:, tée uir dgrijotor mdbos simdrre
wy tgopor, “Hoopilm: & tpelotipovpévon deTius mods 10 1evoddec wiz yévos det
ovrordusvor ... ‘Hodpilos dmardly 10 s Suvdpews mddos drapipov toig doydrorg:
dre wby yig 16 vevo@mdes yévos, ob ©h dornpeddec Taneerel tais xutd wooaiveoiy
xevfossiy dpdas éylvoroxey. For Erasistratus see esp. GaL. v, 125, speaking of the
causes of paralysis: duoldpyoe 85 xni & *Epanfotoatos 0d1d; 616 roi Yvpod torotroy
yiveolal wwva mddy, xaftor movei todmoe pulartéuevos dizidodue Tolc o ydnpove
xvpovs dild tobs pr yiloypoove xal aeyels avies daepivare aagaldosws alrlove
yévsodar ot 16 pdv ol adbas avuflaiver mugepmTows bypdy rovapbvns cis 16 cop
avslpatos (see SOLMSEN, op. coif. p. 188, note 15} dyyeta it év roic vevpoig, 8.
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tions which necessarily implies dissection {10,

We must now consider the positive reasons for connecting Brasi-
stratus with Antioch. First is the story of his euring the love of An-
tioehus. Thig is told in detail by Valerius Maximus, Plutarch and Ap-
pian (1) with such a mass of circumstantial detail that it is difficult
either to reject it completely or to regard it as embodying a major
chronological error, the more so since Valerius must have derived the
story from a source, Roman or (reek, which was not later than the
Augustan age (*%); and though it may owe something to traditional
themes (*3), there is no reason to doubt that it has a reliable historical
core. We are told that after Erasistratus had revealed to Seleucus
the nature of Antiochus’ illness, Seleucus generously resolved to sacri-

Sv ai xavd mooalpeary xevioss ouvielolvral; of. SoLusen, p. 188. For the claim
that Erasistratus’ theory presupposes direet human anatomy see loc. cit. Cf. also
WrLLMANN, Hermes, 65, 1930, p. 328: ¢+ Endlich sind die Entdeckungen des Era-
sistratos (Nerven, Herz, Gehirn) ohne Sektion von Leichen und ohne Vivisektion
— beides wurde, soviel wir wissen, nur in Alexandria vorgenommen — nach rtz-
lichen Trteil einfach undenkbar’.

{4 Gawn. v, 802 (cf. GREENHILL, Rict. Class. Biogr. s.v. Erasistratus, p. 43;
SOLMSEN, op. cit. p. 189, note 20), the passage regarding the starting-point of the
nerves, indieates that he changed his opinion on this point when he made his more
careful researches as an old man (sce rvote 28), his original view being that they
gtarted in the dura mater and his revised view that they originated in the interior
of the brain. But tlis observation may have been made on any mammal

(%) Van. Max, v, 7, Ext; Prut. Demetr. 38; APP. Syr. 39-61. The various
narratives and their detailed differences are analysed at great length by J. MEsK,
Bh. Mus. 68, 1913, pp. 366-394; see furtker note 43.

() For the sources of Val. Max. sec HruM, RE, s.v. Valerius Maximus (239,
enls. 104 ff.

{#) MEsK, op. cit. regards the story of the love of Antiechus for his step-
mother as @ literary borrowing from the theme, and even the actual substance of
Euripides’ Hippolytus. L do not find this convineing. Equally hypothetical is
WELLMANK's view (Hermes, 33, 1900, p. 380) that the story in Seranus’ Life of
Hippocrates of Hippoerates’ diagnosis of the nature and eause of the illness of
Perdiecas, who loved Phila, the mistress of his deceased father Alexander (WESTER-
MANN, Bioyodgor, p. 460; IDELER, Phys. Min. i, p. 2583), formed the basis of the
tradition. The framework of the story s sound — Antiochus certainly married
his stepmother, and was certainly elevated by his father to De safrap of the
Upper Satrapies — and, as I try to show, the story contains no ehronological im-
possibility. Tt iz thus wholly mmeertain kow mueh of the details regarding Erasi-
stratus’ role can be dismissed.
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fice his own happiness to that of his son, ceded to him his wife Stra-
tonice, and proelaimed him ruler of the Upper Satrapies, and his co-
regent (*). It is diffieult to believe that this story (the detail of which
regarding the Upper Satrapies suggests that it originated in a Seleueid
source) and the dramatic date of which must be in or hefore 292 (183,
embodies an error of a generation, and that we should understand it of
Antiochus Soter as the father and Antiochus Theos as the son (%), in
which case the name of the stepmother would be not Stratonice but
Laodice. If, however, we accept the story at its face-value, it will in-
volve us in one serious consequence: the rejection of the Busebian
date for Erasistratus’ floruit, 258/7.

How possible is it that there ig an error in the chronographical
tradition? The answer is, perfectly possible. Even within the small
scope of the present article we have encountered one impossible date
concerning the life of Eudoxus (*7), and there are other dates of the
fourth and third centuries which are equally untrustworthy (*%). Ho-
wever these aberrant dates arose, it clearly impugns the authority of
Eusebins, and if there exist valid independent grounds for assigning
different dates to a particular career, we must not sacrifice either
historical probability or the weight of reliable evidence to the errors of
Eusebius. It is perhaps significant that Syncellus states that Erasigtra-
tus flourished in the time of Seleucus (éni Zeievnov) (*9). If we may

(*) Bee PLUT. and APp. loee. eiti. App. in particular gives a very full ae-
count of the speech of Seleucus elevating Antiochus and hig stepmother-wife to
the Tule of rov 28viv v dvo.

(*y See BELocH, 44, iv, 2, p. 198; KueLsr, Vorn Moses bis Poulug (Miin-
ster, 1922}, p. 310 (ef. Parkkr and DueBresTEIN, Babylonion Chronology (Chi-
cago, 1942, 1946), p. 19), earliest date 13 Dee, 292,

(*} DROYSEN, Gesch. d. Hell. i, 1, p. 375, admitted as possible by Bruocm,
op. cit. ili, 2, p. 475; iv, 2, p. 565. This solution is rejected by WELLMANN, isce.
citt, in favour of his own view that the Passage refers to Erasistratus’ father,
Cleombrotus.

() See above, p. 8.

(*) Cf. the varicus errors and eonfusions diseussed by HELM, Euseb. vii
(1938}, pp. xliiff. (who cites the ease of Euvdoxus); he coneludes; * Derartige Er-
seleinungen sollten uns iibrigen lehren, dass die unbedingte Verehrung fiir den
Verfasser der Chronik und die Voraussetzung der Vollkommenhelt seines Werkes
doch sehr unberechtigt ist...’.

(*} Bee SyNe. p. 520: ‘Egnoiorparos Sragavis lozods éai Teietuon Eyvarpiiero.
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reject the late date given by Eusebius, there remains no reason for
regarding the story of the love of Antiochus for Stratomice as apoery-
phal, at least as far as the participants are concerned (59).

Plutarch, Valerius Maximus and Appian portray Erasistratus as
the court-doctor of Seleucus in ca. 293, and, whenever he may have ar-
rived in Antioeh (founded 3060 B.C.) (%), this date is compatible with
the other known events of his life, He is reputed to have had links
with the Lyeeum at an early date, through adoption by Aristotle’s
daughter, Pythias, who, as her third husband, married Metrodorus, who
iz stated to have been the teacher of Erasistratus, and the pupil of a
Chrysippus not further identified (*2). Pythias was still a minor at the
time of the death of Aristotle, but was already a widow by 318 (#%), and
therefore cannot have been born later than ca. 340-335; while Metrodo-
rus is not likely to have been mueh younger. If the doctor named Me-
trodorus, a native of Amphipolis, known to have healed Antiochus I at
some time between 279 and 268 (%), is identified with the teacher of
Erasistratus, it is possible that he and his pupil, who was also his adopt-
ed son, went to Antioch together in about 300 B.C., when Metrodorus
may have been about 40 — he may therefore have been only a little

(®) It may also be argued {as by Fvoms, Rh. Mus. 52, 1897, p. 8379; ef. also
id. Erasistratea (Berlin diss. 1892), pp. 8-9) that the two dates — the date of
the curing of Anticchus and the Eusebian date for Erasistratus' floruit — are
not irreconcilable in view of the advanced age te which E. lived (ef. note 28),
But thig seems very improbable.

(™) See DowNEY, 4dntioch (Princeton, 1961}, p. 57.

(*) For Metrodorus’ date see SExT. Emr. ddv. Math. 1, 268: Mudwic 82 5
*Agreroréiov: Suydryg vusir Grdodory Syuuntn, modivov wiv Nixdvope vée Srayetgiene,
ofxeloe 6rre "Adprororidovs, Sevidow: 8 Hpoxist Aguapdrov 08 Adaxedarpovimy
fasiléms dacyevwr ... tolfrear 88 Myrgoddowe lazed:, Xovolamoy piv 1ot Kwidiov
patyife, "Fenoorodror 8¢ Donynrde, oo plverar mals *Aowzorédns ; ef. KroLL, RE,
s.v. Metroderos (26), cols. 1482-3. D. L. v, 533, records Aristoteles as the son of
Meidias, and Kroll says, * ’Also ist die ganz Existenz unseres M. zweifelhaft .
The identity of Metrodorus with the Amphipolitan mentioned in the inseription
(note 54) seems to me very probable.

{(*) Bee ScuMIDT, RE, s.v. Pythias (2), col. 549,

(™y OGIS 220, a decree of Illum. The date is determined by limes 9 f£f.:
dnarvbour piv/ Mureddwgor Trpoxliovs *Appi| modivyy doetiis Svenev naijetvolus i
els tode Pacidelc | Aviloyey xal Jélevwov, the facileic being Antiochus ¥ and his
elder son and co-regent, Seleucuns, whose co-regency lasted from 280/79 to 268/7;
see already Drrr. ad loe. (note 6), and, for the actual dates, Parger and Dus-
BERSTEIN, p. 19.
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over 60 at the time of the honours bestowed on him — and Erasistratns
somewhere between 20 and 30. On the other hand, if the two Metrodori
are distinet, the Amphipolitan will have succeeded Erasistratus, and the
activity for which he was honoured may be placed nearer 268; at that
date Erasistratus had probably retired to devote himself to his anato-
mical studies. In either cage Erasistratus will have been not a gene-
ration younger than Herophilus, but of approximately the same age (5),
It was no doubt in the early stages of his training, when stil] in Athens,
that he learnt from Straton of Lampsacus his teaching of the nature
of pneuma and of the void which formed a considerable element in hig
physiolozy (). Presumably by the time he went to Antioch he had also
received his instruction from Chrysippus of Cnidus in Cnidus. The
later stages of his career, after he had moved to Antioch, are, the story
of Stratonice apart, undocumented.

One consequence of Erasistratus’ aetivity and influenee in An-
tioch remains to he emphasized : the development there of a centre
of medical studies, not indeed comparable with Alexandria, but which
has nevertheless left some traces, and in the establishment of which
we may conjecture that he played a leading role. We hear of other
court-doctors of the Seleucids beside Metrodorus and Erasistratus;
Stmon, deseribed by Diogenes Laertius as * physician of Seleucus Ni-
eanor’ (), and thus a contemporary of Erasistratus; Apollophanes
of Seleucia, a follower of Erasistratus, physician of Antiochus the
Great, who figures in the pages of Polybius (%); and at a much later
date Craterus of Antioch, the *chief-physician’ of Antiochus IX Cy-
zicenus, honoured with a statue at Delos set up by another cour-

(*} For the dates of Herophilus see the reference above, note 13,

() For Erasistratus’ links with the Peripatetics see especially Gar. Nat. Fae,
i, 4 (HELMR.; I, 88 K): sqi it ‘Epaslotparos oty older, O odddy Aavddres,
elmep Fhws digdsdovary of dn’ adeod phoxovies dpidyxévar zoks 8x tob Hepixdron
gilondpors. Tor his adoption of Straton’s teaching of the matove of preume see
Diers, 8B, Berl. Alad. 1893, pp. 104 ff. (KL Sehr. zur Gesch. ant. Phil
Pp. 242 7£.}; JargER, Scritt, Min, if, pp. 232-3; ¢f. also Lonie, Bull. Hist, Med.
38, 1964, pp. 426 ff., ¢ Hrasistratus, the Erasistrateans and Avistotle '; Gorrs-
CHALEK, Straton of Lampsacus (Leeds Liter. Sge. 11 (63, 19633, pp. 127 £f. There
is much that is wueertain regarding the extent of the link between Erasistratus
and Straton, but Diels * basic demonstration has withstood criticism: see especially
GoTTscHALE, loe. eit.

(™) D. L. ii, 124, the lst of homenyms: yéyors 3% seai didoe Zipeov fyrogixcs
yras yeypaps xai £1Epos latgds xurd Sélevxov row Nexdropa,

(™) Cf. above, note 25,
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tier (*°). In the field of medico-literary studies, which flourished
towards the end of the third eentury in Alexandria in the person
of Bacchius of Tanagra, Antioech had one contemporary figure of
note, the poet Euphorion of Chaleis, librarian of the Seleucid Public
Library. Euphorion’s work was in essentials, like that of Bacchius, a
glossography of the works of Hippocrates, iéfais Iznoxpdrzie, the few
surviving fragments of which resemble those of Bacchius (%), Thus,
though higher medical studies in Antioch were not comparable to those
in Alexandria, it is evident that there was an academic medical tradi-
tion, and the referenee to Apollophanes of Seleucia as a follower of Era-
sistratus suggests that the ’Foasiwrodreis: may have flourished there
before being transplanted to Smyrna and Rome in the first century
B.C. (5!). Like Herophilus in Alexandria, Erasistratus had his own oixia
or residence for students (%?) who worked in particularly close asso-
eiation with him, and in this, as in other respeets, it is not likely that
tiie pattern of medieal training and aetivity differed much between
the two capitals.

The few surviving records of Erasistratus’ career certainly do
not provide a secure basis for biography exeept in the most general
terms. If this paper has suceeeded in indicating (i) that there is no
positive evidence that Erasistratus worked as a specialist in Alexan-
dria; (ii} that the chronological implications of the story of his dia-
gnosis of the love of the future Antiochus I for Stratonice, need not
be rejected even if some details may be fanciful; (iii) that on the con-
trary there is some slight evidence to support the view that he was
primarily aetive in Antioeh, and that his followers were established
there at a later date, it may go some way towards countering the
idle repetition of the view that Erasistratus, like Herophilus, was
active in Alexandria.

(*} Inser. Délos, 15347 (OGS 256): Kodiepor Kontépov “Advriogéa zév tpogée |
*Arridyov Puloadrogos 108 iy Pestdéws/ ueydlov *Arredyov xal Pactdicoy: Kisomdr-
guc, [ yeyovdia Oz xai @y mpdrer @liov fecidém: *dvri'dyev xai apyiargov xat
£xi to¥ xowrivos v [ fuciiisons, x.w. k.

(*) For Euphorion’s Aéfees Tamoxodreco: sce SKuTscH, RE, s.v. Euphorion (4,
col, 1189; WEeLLMaNN, Hermes, 65, 1930, pp. 329-330; v, Hippohratesglossare
(Quell. . Stud. Gesch. der Naturwiss. w. Medizin, 2 ,1931), pp. 8-9.

(™) For the trausplantation of the *FEoacioredreres to Smyrna see STrAB. 580:
ovvdoryre 88 xod fudc didaowaleTor "Hoopileioy latody uéve ad Zevsidos ... xadd-
7eg Eni vhv maripwy iy fueriomy dv Spbovye 16 wiv ‘Eoustorparelwy fnd Txeoiov,
For the school in Rome see ALLEUTT, Greek Medic. in Rome, pp. 176 ff.

(™) Bee above, note 24, and Fraser, Ptol. Alex. pp. 357-58.



